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(c) whether the Committee issued juiy ^estionnairc and if so to whom;

(d) the persomiel of the Sub-com-
tnittee; and

(e) the work done and the results produced by the Sub-Committee?

T h e Parliamentary S e c re ta i^ to th e  M ln U te r  o f  Education  ( D r . M . M .
D as)s (a) Yes Sir.

(b) Yes. Sir,

(c) No, Sir.

(d) (i) Shri G. D. Sondhi, Honorary Adviser (Youth Welfare)
Ministry of Education,
NEW DELHI.

<ii) Shri P. M. Joseph,
Principal,
Govt. Training Institute for Physical Education, Kandivali,
BOMBAY.

t(iii) Shri C. C. Abraham,
Principal,
Y.M.C.A. College of Physical Educt-
tion,
MADRAS.

(e) The Sub-Committee has submitted a report incorporating the results of their experiments.

Shri V. P . Nayar : The answer to part (a), I beard, was ‘Yes*. May I know whether these norms have been publicised }

D r. M . M . D as: Nô  Sir; they were
not publicised. Some of the members of the Board were asked to administer the tests that were formulated by the Board to groups of boys in different parts of the country and the results have not yet been published.

Shri V. P . Nayar : May I know whether the school s i n India have been informed
o f these norms which have been setup ?

D r. M . NL D as] I have said that some of the members of the Central Advisory Board of Physical Education were asked to administer these tests to groups of boys in their own States.

Shri V. P . Nayar: May I know when the Planning Commission has laid down certain norms what has prevented the Govenmicnt from accepting these norms and givmg tiiem wide publicity for adoption in the various schools and colleges according to age groups?

D r. M . M . D ae: This is a suggestion for action. The results of the tests that were administered to groups of boys in different parts of the country will be placed before the next meeting of the cJentral Advisory Board of Physical Education and Oovemment will be guided by their advice.

Or. Siureth Chandra: May I know whether the Govenmicnt have any proposal to link up this physical education with the National Disapline Scheme enunciated by the Rehablitotion Ministry and also whether they are aware of a memorandum submitted to ths Education Minister and Ministry by a large number of Members of Parliament that they desire to have this National Discipline Scheme on an all India basis?

D r. M . M . D as : The National Discipline Scheme is a different scheme. So far as this question is concerned, the objeaives of these tests are that these tests should be the minimum targets which all boys, except those exempted on medical grounds, must reach for general physical efficiency. It has nothing to do with the National Discipline Schemes.

Colombo  P la n
*9<7. Shri  B h a g w a t J h a  A sad : Will

the Minister of Finance be pleased to tts te i

(a) the number of countries of South and South East Asia to whom India has provided technical assistance including experts as v̂ ell as training facilities during the last four years of the operation of the Colombo Flan; and

(b) what would be the actual expenditure on it including the commitments already made for such assistance?

I h e Parliamentary Secretary to th e Minister o f Finance (ShriB . R. Bhagat) : (a) 8.

(b) India’s total commitment in regard to technical aiwbtance to the other Countries in the Region under the Technical Cooperation Scheme of the Colombo Plan is Rs. I crore. The expenditure actually incurred against this commitment during the four years ending 31st March 1955 was Rs. 20,27,265. The present scheme
extends upto 30th June 1957.

Shri  B h a g w a t J h a  A x ad : May I know
which are the eight countries that have been granted this technical help and are there any of the eight countries which have not availed of the technical aid by India?

Shri B . R .Bhagat: The countries are Nepal, Phillippines, Ceylon, Indonesia, Burma, Pakistan, Malaya and Viet Nam.
I think all the countries have availed themselves of the help.

Shri  B h a g w a t J h a  A;ead: May I
know if under this Technical Aid Scheme there is any reciprocity on behalf of those eight countries m givmg aid to India as well in any formF

Shri Bk R« Btfiagatt In the Colombo
Plan technically advanced countries give help to technically backward countries.
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India is receiving help from other technically advanced countries like the USA and the UK. India occupies a middle position.
It receives aid and also gives aid to less technically advanced countries. There is no question of reciprocity.

Shri  B h a g w a t J h a  Azad : What
training facilities under this Technical Aid Sclieme are given to those countries ?
May I know whether their officers or students are being given training facilities in India and, if so, how many of them and from what countries?

Shri R . Bhagat: The facilities are that they are given training free and the living allowances are granted to them.

Shri  B h a g w a t J h a  A zad : In what
departments ?

Shri B . R . Bhagat: I can say the subjects in which they are receiving training. They include, civil, mechnical and electrical engineering, textile technology, chemical technolo^, applied chemistry, radio engineering, income-tax, mining, oil processing, paper manufacture, forest ranger’s course, statistics etc.

Shri A . M . Thomas : May I enquire whether the hon. Parliamentary Secretary can inform the House what exactly is the quantum of help that we receive under the Colombo Plan and how does it compare with the help that we give?

Shri B . R . Bhagat : We give very small but we have received considerable help.

Central E x c ite Department , O r i t t a
*^58. Shri Sanganna : Will the

Mimster of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether the service reservation percentage for the scheduled castes and scheduled tribes has been fulfilled in the Central Excise Department, Orissa; and

(b) if not, the reasons thereof?

T h e Minister o f Revenue a n dD efen ce Expenditure (Shri A . C . Guha ): (a) and (b). No Sir. The reserved percental for scheduled castes and scheduled tribes has not yet been ful-
flled in the Calcutta Collectorate of Central iixcise to which Orissa forms a part. Recruitment has to be done through the Employment Exchanges who arc always informed about the number of reserved posts for Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe candidates. As suitable candidates from az^i^ the Scheduled Castes and Sche-
<^led Tribes arc not always forthcomingj

Percentage has not yet been filled up. ^

Shri Sanganna : May I know what steps Government are taking to sec that suitable candidates from the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes are forth*
coming ?

Shri A . C* Guha : 1 can say that Government is really anxious and eagej that the Scheduled Castes and Sccduled Tribes should get their due percentage but I should also add that so long as retrenched personnel and displaced persons are there, they have a priority.

Shri A« C . Guha : Wherever there was any vacancy, the first priority went to the retrenched personnel and then th-,;
displaced persons. Due to that also, the percentage does not really come up to the target.

Shri S a n g n n a : May I know sincê
the crektion of the Central Excise Department in Orissa how many Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe people have b.cn. appointed and in what category ?

Shri A . C. Guha . I can only give him the figure of direct recruiiment. This percentage is to operate only for direct, recruitment. About 50 p r̂ c:;nt of these posts are filled up by promotion and there this percentage cannot operate. In the Calcutta Collecrotate, in regard to inspectors, the percentage of Scheduled Caste in dirert recruitment is 10* i and 10
Upper Division Clerks 11 i. recognised representative associatioa and finally through advertisement if the*
response to these efforts is poor.

